
LONG RANGE CALENDAR                       Thursday, March 24, 2022 

 
DATE DAY OF 

THE WEEK 
TIME LOCATION TYPE OF MEETING - 2022 COMPLETED MEMORANDUMS 

WITH ALL BACK UP 
MATERIALS FOR AGENDA 

ITEMS FROM BOARD 
MEMBERS/STAFF DUE DATES 

ITEMS SLATED FOR CONSIDERATION 

    2022   
04/06 Wednesday TBD  Special Board Meeting  GM’s Ordinance 7 Committee recommendations 
04/13 Wednesday 6 p.m.   04/04/2022, 8 a.m. Approval of Tentative budget and setting of public hearings 

Approval of Supervisor Union Contract 
Award Construction Contract for the Recreation Center Locker Room Remodel Project (Requesting Staff: Brad Underwood, Director of Public 
Works) 
Review, discuss and possibly take action on the written annual Audit Committee Report to the District’s Board of Trustees 
Approve Amendment 2 for additional professional services associated with the effluent export pipeline project 

04/27 Wednesday 6 p.m.   04/18/2022, 8 a.m. Public Hearing – Utility Rates 
05/11 Wednesday    05/02/2022, 8 a.m. Interviews of Audit Committee candidates 
05/25 Wednesday    05/16/2022, 8 a.m. Public Hearings: Budget and Facility Fees 

Budget Adoption 
Approval of Facility Fees Resolution 

06/08 Wednesday    05/30/2022, 8 a.m. General Manager’s Performance Evaluation 
06/29 Wednesday    06/20/2022, 8 a.m.  
07/13 Wednesday    07/04/2022, 8 a.m.  
07/27 Wednesday    07/18/2022, 8 a.m.  
08/10 Wednesday    08/01/2022, 8 a.m. Trustee Dent is unavailable to attend this meeting. 
08/31 Wednesday    08/22/2022, 8 a.m.  
09/14 Wednesday    09/05/2022, 8 a.m.  
09/28 Wednesday    09/19/2022, 8 a.m.  
10/12 Wednesday    10/03/2022, 8 a.m.  
10/26 Wednesday    10/17/2022, 8 a.m.  
11/09 Wednesday    10/31/2022, 8 a.m.  
12/14 Wednesday    12/05/2022, 8 a.m.  

 
Items sitting in the parking lot (to be discussed but (a) not yet scheduled for a specific Regular Board Meeting) or (b) a future Board not on this calendar 
Revisions to Ordinance 7 (allow 45 days ahead of action) – Staff added reminder 
Possible discussion on IVGID needs as it relates to potential land use agreement with DPSEF (Request by Trustee Schmitz – 01/18/2021) 
Develop a policy and criteria for Professional Services (see Moss Adams 1 Report) (Request by Trustee Schmitz – 03/10/2021; asked again on 4/29/2021) 
Tax implications for benefits for employees (Request by Trustee Schmitz – 03/10/2021 – District General Counsel Nelson is working on an opinion) 
Review of service levels – Golf will be coming first – maybe on 01/26/2022 agenda) – Date Requested: 
Policy 3.1.0 review (Request by Trustee Tonking - 5/26/2021) 
Next step on Diamond Peak parking lot/Ski Way – Staff added reminder 
Incline Beach House – revisit where we have been, revisit financing options and how does the Board want to move forward (tentative) – Staff added reminder 
Code of Conduct – Date Requested: 
List of contracts, etc. that need annual Board Review – District General Manager and District Clerk – Date Requested: 
Request that the Board discuss a strategy for dealing with e-mails and correspondence that the Board receives. Need to have a strategy and approach on who responded – come up with a consensus by the Board on who responds. (Request by 
Trustee Schmitz – 11/03/2021) Related to Policy 20. 
Retaining special legal counsel for construction contracts, Staff member suggested, review and discuss as a Board and decide how to move (Request by Trustee Schmitz – 11/03/2021) 
Meeting Minutes: Do we want our meeting minutes to have more alignment with what is said at the meeting or are these summaries acceptable? (Request by Trustee Schmitz – 11/03/2021) 
Board of Trustees Handbook – awaiting Dr. Mathis’ feedback 
Board packet material requirements – Date Requested: 

 
*Budget approval is required after the third Monday however whatever date is selected, a 10-day notice must be given. Must accomplish no later than June 1, 2022. 

006

I I 

I I 
I I 

I I 


	F.1.1 PW_Reservoir Coating_Award Memo.pdf
	UM E M O R A N D U M
	THROUGH:   Indra Winquest
	District General Manager
	IV. UBID RESULTS
	V. UFINANCIAL IMPACT AND BUDGET
	VI. UALTERNATIVES
	VII. UBUSINESS IMPACT

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	F.2.1 PW_447_SR28_MainlineExtNDOT_Permit.pdf
	UM E M O R A N D U M
	THROUGH:   Indra Winquest
	District General Manager
	IV. UBID RESULTS
	V. UFINANCIAL IMPACT AND BUDGET
	VI. UALTERNATIVES
	VII. UBUSINESS IMPACT

	Blank Page
	F.3.1 PW_Mt Golf Cart Path Replacement_Project Close Out.pdf
	UM E M O R A N D U M
	THROUGH: Indra Winquest
	District General Manager
	This project is a FY 2021-22 Capital Improvement Project consisting of replacement of the Mountain Golf Course Cart Paths. The Mountain Golf Course Cart Paths are part of a multi-year capital improvement project with the construction of Phase I comple...
	To date the following items have been approved:
	1. Change Orders (CO) 1, 2 and 2A (Attachment A)
	2. Pay Application (PA) 1 (Attachment B) included payment for Bid Items 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, Bid Alt. 9 and the above Change Orders.  The total payment for PA 1 was $232,651.55.
	Items remaining that need approval are:
	1. CO 3, 4, and 5 (Attachment A)
	2.  PA 2 including Bid Items 4, and Bid Alt. 7 as they were not included in PA 1.
	CO 3 is a deductive change order for -$10,000 to modify the means and method of pavement removal. The original method was to remove and replace asphalt and aggregate base materials per the specifications, which included the use of Type I Recycled Base...
	In order to close out the project, CO 4 and CO 5 are being presented to the Board of Trustees for approval because the total cost of these change orders exceed the previously Board authorized construction contract and contingency amounts.
	CO 4 represents the actual amount of pavement placed by the contractor. PW Staff field-verified the actual amount of pavement installed to be 18,078 sf. The original bid item was for a total of 15,320 sf of asphalt, which resulted in an additional 2,7...
	CO 5 is work associated with the complete removal and replacement of 3,688 sf of existing asphalt and base. The original design noted that, within this area, sufficient base material would be encountered and the only work required would be the replace...
	IV. UBID RESULTS
	V. UFINANCIAL IMPACT AND BUDGET
	VI. UALTERNATIVES
	VII. UBUSINESS IMPACT

	Blank Page
	F.3.2 Attachment A_Change Orders 1-5.pdf
	CO 01 - Over-Excavating Required
	CO 02 - Stumps Rip-Rap Etc
	CO 02 - Stumps Rip-Rap Etc.pdf
	22-0089 - MGO Cart Path Reconstruction, Phase 1 Budget Tracker 10 04 2021.pdf
	Master PO



	CO 02A - Additional Curbing
	CO 03 - Means & Method Change- Signed FWC 1
	CO 04 - Pavement Add- signed 1
	CO 05 - Additional Base Required- signed 1

	F.3.3 Attachment B_Pay Apps 1 & 2.pdf
	Pay App 1 - MGO Cart Path Project
	Pay App 2 DRAFT - MGO Cart Path Project

	F.4.1 PW_RecCenterLockerRm WY_Amendment 5.pdf
	UM E M O R A N D U M
	THROUGH:   Indra Winquest
	District General Manager
	This project is a FY 2020/2021 Capital Improvement Project consisting of remodel to the downstairs men’s and women’s locker rooms at the District’s Recreation Center. The existing locker rooms are original to the building and are reaching their useful...
	In August, 2020, Amendment 1 was approved, adding design services for the Recreation Center’s upstairs lobby restrooms.
	Amendment 2 was created in April, 2021, for the Locker Room project, to add bidding and 36Tadministrative assistance during project construction. At this time, 36Tsupply chain delays in acquiring materials for the Lobby Restrooms project pushed its st...
	Amendment 3 was approved in May, 2021, for the Lobby Restrooms project, to add bidding and 36Tadministrative assistance during project construction.
	IV. UBID RESULTS
	V. UFINANCIAL IMPACT AND BUDGET
	VII. UBUSINESS IMPACT

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	F.5.1 PW_SPS-13_AwardConstruction_Burt&Burt.pdf
	THROUGH:   Indra Winquest
	I. RECOMMENDATION
	II. DISTRICT STRATEGIC PLAN
	III. BACKGROUND


	F.6. - Dell Hardware - Memo.pdf
	THROUGH:  Indra Winquest
	District General Manager
	I. RECOMMENDATION
	II. BACKGROUND


	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	G.2. - Golf Rates Memo 2022 - Draft dh.pdf
	I. RECOMMENDATION
	II. BACKGROUND
	VI. COMMENTS


	G.3. - Facility Rental rates - MEMO - 3.30.22.pdf
	I. RECOMMENDATION
	II. BACKGROUND
	VI. COMMENTS


	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Packet-Part 2.pdf
	FY2022/23�Budget Update�
	FY2022/23 PRELIMINARY Budget Update
	�Update:�FY2022/23�Preliminary Budget�
	COLA Increased to 6% in Preliminary Budget �Impact of 1% CPI on Personnel Costs*�
	FY2022/23 Baseline Staffing Levels
	Proposed FY2022/23 Staffing Augmentations�(Full-Time Year-Round Positions)
	�Preliminary�FY2022/23 Budget�
	FY2022/23 Preliminary Budget – By Fund
	General Fund – Budget Highlights
	�General Fund Baseline Five-year Forecast�
	Utility Fund – Budget Highlights
	Utility Fund Five-Year Forecast
	Community Services Fund – Budget Highlights
	Community Services Fund Five-Year Forecast
	Beach Fund – Budget Highlights
	Beach Fund Five-Year Forecast�
	�Preliminary�FY2022/23 Budget�
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Capital Budget – �(excl. Maintenance and other items to be expensed)
	Capital Maintenance Projects�
	�Preliminary�FY2022/23 Budget�
	Historical Facility Fee Allocations
	Baseline FY2022/23 Facility Fee Allocations
	Facility Fee Considerations
	Preliminary FY2022/23 Budget
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Next Steps�
	Next Steps
	Blank Page
	Blank Page




