
M E M O R A N D U M 
 
TO:    Board of Trustees 
 
THROUGH:   Indra Winquest 
    District General Manager 
 
FROM:   Kate Nelson, P.E. & WRS 
    Engineering Manager 
 
SUBJECT: Award a cost increase Amendment to the Emergency 

Construction Contract for Reconstruction of Sewer Pump 
Station 13 – Fund: Utilities; Vendor: Burt & Burt Inc., in 
the amount of $8,467, plus a 10% contingency of $850, 
for a total of $9,317.   

 
DISTRICT STRATEGIC PLAN: Long Range Principle 5 – Assets and 

Infrastructure 
 
DATE:   March 30, 2022 
 
 
I. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Board of Trustees makes a motion to: 
 

1. Award a cost increase Amendment to the Emergency Construction 
Contract for Reconstruction of Sewer Pump Station 13 – Fund: 
Utilities; Vendor: Burt and Burt, Inc., in the amount of $8,467.00, plus 
a 10% contingency of $850, for a total of $9,317. 

 
2. Authorize Staff to execute the Contract Amendment. 

 
II. DISTRICT STRATEGIC PLAN 
 

Long Range Principle 5 – Assets and Infrastructure – The District will practice 
perpetual asset renewal, replacement, and improvement to provide safe and 
superior long term utility services and recreation venues, facilities, and services. 
  
• Maintain, renew, expand, and enhance District infrastructure to meet the 

capacity needs and desires of the community for future generations. 
  
• Maintain, procure, and construct District assets to ensure safe and 

accessible operations for the public and the District’s workforce. 
 

105



Award a cost increase Amendment to the Emergency -2- March 30, 2021 
Construction Contract for Reconstruction of Sewer  
Pump Station 13 – Fund: Utilities; Vendor: Burt and 
 Burt, Inc., in the amount of 8,467.00, plus a 10%  
contingency of $850, for a total of $9,317. 
 
III. BACKGROUND 
 
On Sunday, February 21, 2021 at 10:00 a.m. a vehicle crashed into Sewer Pump 
Station (SPS) 13, destroying all of the electrical control panels and power box. A 
repair was made the next day by San Joaquin Electric (SJE) to provide temporary 
power to one of the pumps at the sewer station. Separate contracts for permanent 
repairs with SJE ($89,500) and Burt & Burt, Inc. ($12,000) were approved by the 
Board for the permanent repairs on March 24, 2021. SJE was to provide and install 
a new electrical control panel and power box. While Burt & Burt was to complete 
the required demo work, re-pour the concrete pad, install bollards, and replace the 
damaged shade structure. 
 
Due to the anticipated long lead times, SJE ordered the electrical switchgear 
shortly after the approval of their proposal.  Submittals for the electrical gear were 
received July 2021 and the order was placed.  Due to actual supply chain issues, 
the electrical gear was not delivered to SJE until November 2021.  SJE assembled 
the gear and it is ready for installation.   
 
Since receiving Burt & Burt’s proposal in March of 2021, cost of materials, labor, 
and fuel have greatly increased. As part of the design process, it was determined 
that NV Energy requirements have changed since SPS 13 was first installed.  The 
additional increase in Burt & Burt’s contract not only reflects the inflationary 
increases in materials, labor, and fuel but also covers the additional requirements 
by NV Energy. IVGID received an updated proposal from Burt & Burt on March 8, 
2022 with a total increase of $8,467 (Attachment A). Upon Board of Trustees 
approval, Staff will issue a notice to proceed to Burt & Burt to facilitate the required 
repairs. 
 
IVGID Staff have been working with our insurance company to ensure a claim for 
this work can be processed. 
 
As stated above, the temporary repair to SPS 13 only provides power to one (1) 
pump.  Standard operating procedures ensure that pump stations operate utilizing 
two pumps to prevent sewer overflows.  Due to SPS 13’s location, if a sewer 
overflow were to occur, it is highly probable that raw sewage would enter Lake 
Tahoe. The planned repairs will return the pump station to normal operation.  
 

106



Award a cost increase Amendment to the Emergency -3- March 30, 2021 
Construction Contract for Reconstruction of Sewer  
Pump Station 13 – Fund: Utilities; Vendor: Burt and 
 Burt, Inc., in the amount of 8,467.00, plus a 10%  
contingency of $850, for a total of $9,317. 
 
   

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
IV. BID RESULTS 
 
This item is not subject to competitive bidding within the meaning of Nevada 
Revised Statute (NRS) 338.001 as described in subsection (b) Awarded to meet 
an emergency which results from a natural or artificially created disaster and which 
threatens the health, safety or welfare of the public. 
 
V. FINANCIAL IMPACT AND BUDGET 
 
The table below presents the anticipated expenditures for reconstruction of SPS 
13. 

Task Cost 
San Joaquin Electric $89,500 
Burt and Burt, Inc. $12,000 
Burt & Burt cost increase plus 10% contingency $9,317 
IVGID staff expenses incurred through 3/11/22  $29,411 
Anticipated additional IVGID staff expenses $7,500 

SPS 13 Reconstruction Total $147,728 
 
Staff will use existing appropriations pending anticipated reimbursement from the 
insurance claim. 
 
  

107



Award a cost increase Amendment to the Emergency -4- March 30, 2021 
Construction Contract for Reconstruction of Sewer  
Pump Station 13 – Fund: Utilities; Vendor: Burt and 
 Burt, Inc., in the amount of 8,467.00, plus a 10%  
contingency of $850, for a total of $9,317. 
 
VI. ALTERNATIVES 
 
None proposed. 
 
VII. BUSINESS IMPACT 
 
This item is not a "rule" within the meaning of Nevada Revised Statutes, Chapter 
237, and does not require a Business Impact Statement. 
 
Attachments: 

• Attachment A – Amendment 1; Burt and Burt, Inc. 

108



Burt & Burt, Inc. Amendment 1 to SPS 13 Emergency Repairs Page 1 of 2 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO SHORT FORM AGREEMENT DATED APRIL 30, 2021 

BETWEEN 
INCLINE VILLAGE GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

AND 
BURT & BURT, INC. 

This Amendment No1 to the Short Form Agreement dated April 30, 2021 (“Amendment”) is made and 
entered into as of date by and between the Incline Village General Improvement District (“District”) 
and Burt & Burt, Inc., a domestic corporation (“Consultant”).  District and Consultant are sometimes 
individually referred to as “Party” and collectively as “Parties.” 

Recitals 

A. Original Agreement.  On April 30, 2021, the Parties have entered into Short Form Agreement
for emergency repairs to the District’s Sewer Pump Station 13 (“Original Agreement”), which
is incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein, for the purpose of District
retaining Consultant to provide the Services set forth therein.

B. Amendment Purpose.  District and Consultant wish to amend the Original Agreement to
include a cost increase for the work to reflect inflationary increases in materials, labor and
fuel, and also cover the cost of additional requirements made by NV Energy.

Amendment 

Now therefore, the Parties hereby modify the Original Agreement as follows: 

1. Definitions. All capitalized terms used in this Amendment not defined in this Amendment 
shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Original Agreement if defined in the Original 
Agreement. 

2. Compensation: Amount of Compensation for this Amendment will be Eight Thousand Four 
Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars ($8,467.00), with payment to Contractor per Article 6 of the 
Original Agreement.

3. Continuing Effect of Agreement.  All provisions of the Original Agreement otherwise remain in 
full force and effect and are reaffirmed.  From and after the date of this Amendment, whenever 
the term “Agreement” appears in the Original Agreement, it shall mean the Original Agreement 
as amended by this Amendment.

4. Adequate Consideration.  The Parties hereto irrevocably stipulate and agree that they have 
each received adequate and independent consideration for the performance of the obligations 
they have undertaken pursuant to this Amendment.

5. Severability.  If any portion of this Amendment is declared invalid, illegal, or otherwise 
unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions shall continue in 
full force and effect.

109



Burt & Burt, Inc. Amendment 1 to SPS 13 Emergency Repairs Page 2 of 2 

OWNER:  
INCLINE VILLAGE G. I. D. 

 CONTRACTOR:   
Burt & Burt, Inc. 

Agreed to:  Agreed to: 

 
By: 

  
By: 

Brad B. Underwood, P. E. 
Director of Public Works 

 Signature of Authorized Agent 

 

 Print or Type Name and Title 

Date 

Reviewed as to Form: 

 Date 

 
 

  

Joshua Nelson 
District General Counsel 

 If Contractor is a corporation, attach 
evidence of authority to sign. 

   

Date 

 
 

 
 

110



111

BURT & BURT, INC. 

IVGID Sewer Pump Station #13 Repair Proposal 

Item of Work Materials Equipment Labor Trade Labor Hours Labor Rate Labor Total Cost 

Demo E~_isting RoofSt~uct~re & Concrete Pad ($2,~~ ··-•--'-$_39_0 __ ~_$;_6_1_5_ _ Laborer __ 10 _ ____ $_75_ $750 

_ 
_ _____ ____ L_a_b_o_r_e_r ___ 10 _ $7_5 _ _ ____ $_75_0 __ _ 

- - -- -- -- . . - -- -- - - - . - . . - - ·-

~~rm ~nd Po_u!. NE:~ -~on~~t~ ~a_d ~a_se_($2,':J~~) $315 Laborer 6 .. - - .. - - -
Laborer 6 

- . -- · - --

Backfil! .. ¥4"_ ~a~e & __ C~mpactJ$2,45_5) $315 Laborer 5 
- . - -· -

Laborer 5 
-- - . . - - -

- . ------ - -·· · 

Roof_?t_ru~l:'re Concr~!e F_ooti"!~s ($31?311 $1,600 

- -· -- - -- ---... -- - . 

R~~f ~t~~_I ~ate! ia!_§i. _W~_ld!ng (~5~¥~) $3,840 
- -

- - - . - - . - .. 

Serv!c~ :r~uc~!. La~o~, Cleanl:'P ($~,0~~l 

fnsia Ii° electrica_l puli box ancf cor:,dui~s .($4/!22) 

Totals $10,550 

Total Estimate Based On Time & Material 

Already paid for d!3mo work 

Remaining to be paid upon completion of work 

$22,467 
$2,505 

$19,962 

·- $315 
- . 

-
$620 

-
- --- -

--
$1,029 

-$720-

$3,929 

Laborer 

- . . -· 
-- -· 

Laborer 
-- . -

Welder - - - .. 

. . -
Laborer 

. . LabOrer 

Note: Invoices provided to IVGID for all materials to meet insurance requirements _J 

Signed: /.// / ,? L oate: l)aa.,.d, ?5 7.::,zc._ 

%£Oz,/ -
Print: 

Proposal Accepted bylVGID Jhy} YOA'>J'}J.d 
Date: 3 -8 -ZDZZ-

,J I , 

. . 

7 
7 - ·--

3 

4 

10 

13 

.. . 

... -
$94 

-- .. 

$94 .. --- .. 

. .. 

- . 

. 

-

$94 
$94 

$94 
$94 

-
$94 
$175 

- -
-

$90 

$94 

- -

-

-

·-

. 

·-

-
-

- --

- . 

-

$564_. -- __ 
$564 

. -- . -· 
~470 
$470 

·- -
$658 

$658 -· 

-- -· 
$282 .. ·-
$700 - .. 

- . . -
$900 

- - . . 

$1,i22 
. 

$7,988 



112


	F.1.1 PW_Reservoir Coating_Award Memo.pdf
	UM E M O R A N D U M
	THROUGH:   Indra Winquest
	District General Manager
	IV. UBID RESULTS
	V. UFINANCIAL IMPACT AND BUDGET
	VI. UALTERNATIVES
	VII. UBUSINESS IMPACT

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	F.2.1 PW_447_SR28_MainlineExtNDOT_Permit.pdf
	UM E M O R A N D U M
	THROUGH:   Indra Winquest
	District General Manager
	IV. UBID RESULTS
	V. UFINANCIAL IMPACT AND BUDGET
	VI. UALTERNATIVES
	VII. UBUSINESS IMPACT

	Blank Page
	F.3.1 PW_Mt Golf Cart Path Replacement_Project Close Out.pdf
	UM E M O R A N D U M
	THROUGH: Indra Winquest
	District General Manager
	This project is a FY 2021-22 Capital Improvement Project consisting of replacement of the Mountain Golf Course Cart Paths. The Mountain Golf Course Cart Paths are part of a multi-year capital improvement project with the construction of Phase I comple...
	To date the following items have been approved:
	1. Change Orders (CO) 1, 2 and 2A (Attachment A)
	2. Pay Application (PA) 1 (Attachment B) included payment for Bid Items 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, Bid Alt. 9 and the above Change Orders.  The total payment for PA 1 was $232,651.55.
	Items remaining that need approval are:
	1. CO 3, 4, and 5 (Attachment A)
	2.  PA 2 including Bid Items 4, and Bid Alt. 7 as they were not included in PA 1.
	CO 3 is a deductive change order for -$10,000 to modify the means and method of pavement removal. The original method was to remove and replace asphalt and aggregate base materials per the specifications, which included the use of Type I Recycled Base...
	In order to close out the project, CO 4 and CO 5 are being presented to the Board of Trustees for approval because the total cost of these change orders exceed the previously Board authorized construction contract and contingency amounts.
	CO 4 represents the actual amount of pavement placed by the contractor. PW Staff field-verified the actual amount of pavement installed to be 18,078 sf. The original bid item was for a total of 15,320 sf of asphalt, which resulted in an additional 2,7...
	CO 5 is work associated with the complete removal and replacement of 3,688 sf of existing asphalt and base. The original design noted that, within this area, sufficient base material would be encountered and the only work required would be the replace...
	IV. UBID RESULTS
	V. UFINANCIAL IMPACT AND BUDGET
	VI. UALTERNATIVES
	VII. UBUSINESS IMPACT

	Blank Page
	F.3.2 Attachment A_Change Orders 1-5.pdf
	CO 01 - Over-Excavating Required
	CO 02 - Stumps Rip-Rap Etc
	CO 02 - Stumps Rip-Rap Etc.pdf
	22-0089 - MGO Cart Path Reconstruction, Phase 1 Budget Tracker 10 04 2021.pdf
	Master PO



	CO 02A - Additional Curbing
	CO 03 - Means & Method Change- Signed FWC 1
	CO 04 - Pavement Add- signed 1
	CO 05 - Additional Base Required- signed 1

	F.3.3 Attachment B_Pay Apps 1 & 2.pdf
	Pay App 1 - MGO Cart Path Project
	Pay App 2 DRAFT - MGO Cart Path Project

	F.4.1 PW_RecCenterLockerRm WY_Amendment 5.pdf
	UM E M O R A N D U M
	THROUGH:   Indra Winquest
	District General Manager
	This project is a FY 2020/2021 Capital Improvement Project consisting of remodel to the downstairs men’s and women’s locker rooms at the District’s Recreation Center. The existing locker rooms are original to the building and are reaching their useful...
	In August, 2020, Amendment 1 was approved, adding design services for the Recreation Center’s upstairs lobby restrooms.
	Amendment 2 was created in April, 2021, for the Locker Room project, to add bidding and 36Tadministrative assistance during project construction. At this time, 36Tsupply chain delays in acquiring materials for the Lobby Restrooms project pushed its st...
	Amendment 3 was approved in May, 2021, for the Lobby Restrooms project, to add bidding and 36Tadministrative assistance during project construction.
	IV. UBID RESULTS
	V. UFINANCIAL IMPACT AND BUDGET
	VII. UBUSINESS IMPACT

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	F.5.1 PW_SPS-13_AwardConstruction_Burt&Burt.pdf
	THROUGH:   Indra Winquest
	I. RECOMMENDATION
	II. DISTRICT STRATEGIC PLAN
	III. BACKGROUND


	F.6. - Dell Hardware - Memo.pdf
	THROUGH:  Indra Winquest
	District General Manager
	I. RECOMMENDATION
	II. BACKGROUND


	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	G.2. - Golf Rates Memo 2022 - Draft dh.pdf
	I. RECOMMENDATION
	II. BACKGROUND
	VI. COMMENTS


	G.3. - Facility Rental rates - MEMO - 3.30.22.pdf
	I. RECOMMENDATION
	II. BACKGROUND
	VI. COMMENTS


	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Packet-Part 2.pdf
	FY2022/23�Budget Update�
	FY2022/23 PRELIMINARY Budget Update
	�Update:�FY2022/23�Preliminary Budget�
	COLA Increased to 6% in Preliminary Budget �Impact of 1% CPI on Personnel Costs*�
	FY2022/23 Baseline Staffing Levels
	Proposed FY2022/23 Staffing Augmentations�(Full-Time Year-Round Positions)
	�Preliminary�FY2022/23 Budget�
	FY2022/23 Preliminary Budget – By Fund
	General Fund – Budget Highlights
	�General Fund Baseline Five-year Forecast�
	Utility Fund – Budget Highlights
	Utility Fund Five-Year Forecast
	Community Services Fund – Budget Highlights
	Community Services Fund Five-Year Forecast
	Beach Fund – Budget Highlights
	Beach Fund Five-Year Forecast�
	�Preliminary�FY2022/23 Budget�
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Capital Budget – �(excl. Maintenance and other items to be expensed)
	Capital Maintenance Projects�
	�Preliminary�FY2022/23 Budget�
	Historical Facility Fee Allocations
	Baseline FY2022/23 Facility Fee Allocations
	Facility Fee Considerations
	Preliminary FY2022/23 Budget
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Next Steps�
	Next Steps
	Blank Page
	Blank Page




